## RESOLUTION NO. 1044

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND SUPPORTING THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE'S APPLICATION FOR A 2006-2007 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT GRANT FROM OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO DEVELOP PEDESTRIAN SAFETY

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, The City of Prineville is applying for a 2006-2007 Transportation Enhancement Grant from the Oregon Department of Transportation to develop pedestrian safety and obtain ADA compliance; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Enhancement Grant will allow the City of Prineville to create an attractive environment in the downtown core, consistent with the 1997 Downtown Enhancement Plan; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Prineville City Council to develop a downtown area that is safer for our pedestrians;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE THAT THE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY APPROVE AND SUPPORT THE APPLICATION FOR A 2006-2007 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO DEVELOP PEDESTRIAN SAFETY.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THIS \_\_\_\_\_\_\_DAY OF JUNE, 2006.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_DAY OF June, 2006.

MIKE K. WENDEL, MAYO

ATTEST:

DATE: 6-20-06

ROBB CORBETT, CITY MANAGER